## (HA-87-18) HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 00404 ADOPTED ON NOVEMBER 25, 1986

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego applied to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for funding to develop 50 apartments pursuant to the low rent housing program; and

WHEREAS, HUD has approved \$3.7 million to fund this application; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Commission is charged with implementing this development program within the short time frame defined by HUD; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is seeking direction from the Housing Authority regarding locations for the HUD low rent housing early in the development process so as to avoid delays in site approval which might jeopardize the development schedule and, hence, the funding; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego directs the Commission to pursue site acquisition pursuant to the locational criteria in Alternative IV of the attached Housing Authority Report entitled, "Locational Selection for Proposed Public Housing Development."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this action does not constitute final site approval and that each site will be brought by the Commission to the Authority for approval.

APPROVED: John W. Witt, General Counsel By Harold O. Valderhaug Deputy Counsel HOV:ps:559 11/13/86 Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm. HA-87-18